

TSL LIMITED GROUP ABRIDGED REVIEWED RESULTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 APRIL 2020

SALIENT FEATURES

- Revenue up 19%.
- Profit from operations up 9%.
- Headline earnings per share up 1%.
- Six week delay in start of tobacco selling season.
- Financial position remains sound.
- Foreign currency exposures low. Gearing remains low.
- Property valuations to be done at year end.

The Directors of TSL Limited are pleased to announce the Group's reviewed results for the six months ended 30 April 2020

GROUP CONDENSED INFLATION ADJUSTED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at:	30 April 2020 Reviewed ZWLS	31 Oct 2019 Audited ZWLS	30 April 2019 Unaudited ZWLS
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	647,848,699	629,979,457	359,996,137
Investment properties	568,824,838	568,859,330	332,188,930
Intangible assets	15,136,012	13,475,606	8,417,682
Right of use assets	34,698,105	-	-
	1,266,507,654	1,212,314,393	700,602,749
Current assets			
Biological assets	40,224,210	9,515,077	14,962,370
Inventories	216,807,662	180,026,419	104,739,138
Inventory prepayments	17,277,451	115,168,761	2,056,191
Trade and other receivables	150,253,104	208,301,216	147,691,186
Financial assets held-for-trading	8,294,354	11,311,746	28,279,037
Cash and bank balances	115,747,814	151,206,139	110,705,099
	548,604,595	675,529,358	408,433,021
Investment held-for-sale	-	-	56,406,867
	1,815,112,249	1,887,843,751	1,165,442,637
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Issued share capital and premium	82,696,688	82,696,688	56,000,717
Non-distributable reserves	95,462,907	83,713,330	385,280,560
Retained earnings	1,249,195,952	1,201,213,439	357,338,619
Attributable to equity holders of parent	1,427,355,547	1,367,623,457	798,619,896
Non-controlling interest	84,764,194	74,335,142	38,618,643
Total equity	1,512,119,741	1,441,958,599	837,238,539
Non-current liabilities			
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	764,876	1,956,332	7,302,934
Deferred tax liabilities	78,529,559	185,812,203	59,544,767
Lease liability	15,256,594	-	-
	94,551,029	187,768,535	66,847,701
Current liabilities			
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	29,795,277	41,123,190	116,696,412
Bank overdraft	25,621,993	12,358,573	9,313,510
Provisions	9,693,666	7,761,237	11,296,604
Trade and other payables	95,344,680	136,494,256	38,379,565
Advance received on investment disposal	-	-	57,003,582
Income tax payable	43,113,766	60,379,361	28,666,725
Lease liability	4,872,097	-	-
	208,441,479	258,116,617	261,356,397
Total equity and liabilities	1,815,112,249	1,887,843,751	1,165,442,637
Current ratio	2.6	2.6	1.6

GROUP CONDENSED INFLATION ADJUSTED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six Months Ended:	30 April 2020 Reviewed ZWLS	30 April 2019 Unaudited ZWLS
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before interest and tax	136,686,180	142,770,380
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows	(52,390,128)	(17,273,081)
	84,296,052	125,497,299
Net decrease/(increase) in working capital	33,483,295	(62,478,090)
Operating cash flow	117,779,347	63,019,209
Net finance costs paid	(18,208,353)	(5,045,966)
Income tax paid	(34,047,787)	(15,918,364)
Net cash generated from operating activities	65,523,207	42,054,879
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and investment properties	(52,857,465)	(30,075,462)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,134,356	1,128,354
Purchase of intangible assets	(707,937)	-
Advance received on investment disposal	-	57,003,581
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	(52,431,046)	28,056,473
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net (decrease)/increase in loans and borrowings	(16,068,190)	25,449,089
Dividends paid to equity holders of parent	(45,745,715)	(21,356,260)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	(61,813,905)	4,092,829
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(48,721,744)	74,204,181
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	138,847,565	27,187,408
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	90,125,821	101,391,589
Represented by:		
Cash and bank balances	115,747,814	110,705,099
Bank overdraft	(25,621,993)	(9,313,510)
	90,125,821	101,391,589

GROUP INFLATION ADJUSTED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Issued share capital and premium	Non-distributable reserves	Retained earnings	Total attributable to equity holders of parent	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
Balance at 1 November 2018	82,696,688	944,174	975,259,174	1,058,900,036	50,072,136	1,108,972,172
Effect of adopting IFRS 9	-	-	(12,679,971)	(12,679,971)	(284,820)	(12,964,791)
Profit for the period	-	-	269,246,380	269,246,380	24,479,870	293,726,250
Other comprehensive income	-	82,769,156	-	82,769,156	67,956	82,837,112
Total comprehensive income	-	82,769,156	269,246,380	352,015,536	24,547,826	376,563,362
Ordinary dividend	-	-	(30,612,144)	(30,612,144)	-	(30,612,144)
Balance at 31 October 2019	82,696,688	83,713,330	1,201,213,439	1,367,623,457	74,335,142	1,441,958,599
Profit for the period	-	-	94,590,560	94,590,560	10,429,052	105,019,612
Transfer between reserves	-	862,332	(862,332)	-	-	-
Employee share option expense	-	1,293,497	-	1,293,497	-	1,293,497
Other comprehensive income	-	9,593,748	-	9,593,748	-	9,593,748
Total comprehensive income	-	11,749,577	93,728,228	105,477,805	10,429,052	115,906,857
Ordinary dividend	-	-	(45,745,715)	(45,745,715)	-	(45,745,715)
Balance at 30 April 2020	82,696,688	95,462,907	1,249,195,952	1,427,355,547	84,764,194	1,512,119,741

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 APRIL 2020

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These abridged consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the requirements of the Zimbabwe Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31) and the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange listing requirements. International Accounting Standard 21 (Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates) has not been complied with. The Directors of TSL Limited are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these abridged Group financial results.

In 2016 the monetary authorities introduced the Bond note which was at par with the US\$. On the 1st of October 2018 an Exchange Control Directive RT120/2018 was promulgated directing all banks to separate domestic and Nostro currency accounts. On the 22nd of February 2019 Statutory Instrument 32 of 2019 was issued as an amendment to the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe Act and it introduced a new currency called the RTGS Dollar. Another Exchange Control Directive RU 28 of 2019 was issued at the same time and it introduced an interbank market for the RTGS Dollar and the USD as well as other currencies in the multi-currency regime. On June 24 2019 the government gazetted Statutory Instrument 142 of 2019 which outlawed the use of multi-currencies and compelled that local transactions be done in local currency (ZWLS). The Group followed the legal instruments and changed the functional currency on the 22nd of February 2019. The requirement to comply with Statutory Instrument 33(S133) of 2019 created inconsistencies with IAS 21 as well as the principles embedded in the IFRS Conceptual Framework. This has resulted in the adoption of accounting treatment in the Group's financial results which is at variance from that which would have been applied if the Group had been able to fully comply with IFRS. The Group adopted the exchange rate of 1:1 between the USD and ZWL for the period 1 October 2018 to 23 February 2019 and thereafter adopted the interbank exchange rates.

The Group adopted IAS 29 - "Financial Reporting in Hyper-Inflationary Economies" effective 1 October 2018 as proclaimed by the local accounting regulatory board, Public Accountants and Auditors Board "PAAB". The consolidated financial results have been prepared under the current cost basis as per the provisions of IAS 29. The Group used the price indices provided by Zimbabwe Statistical Office as reported on the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe website. Below are the indices and adjustments factors up to 30 April 2020:

	Index	Conversion factor
CPI as at 30 April 2020	953.4	1.0
CPI as at 31 October 2019	402.9	2.37
CPI as at 30 April 2019	110.1	8.66

2. PRESENTATION AND FUNCTIONAL CURRENCY

These financial results are presented in Zimbabwe Dollars (ZWL) which is the Group's functional and presentation currency.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in preparing the 31 October 2019 Group financial statements except the changes that will arise due to the adoption of IFRS 16 - Leases.

Directors: A S Mandiwanza (Chairman), D Odoteye* (Chief Executive Officer), P Shiri*, P Shah, B Ndebele, H Rudland, W Matsaira, M Nzwere, J Gracie, D Garwe, E Mvingi, B Zamchiya, P Mujaya*. (* Executive)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW CONCLUSION

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF TSL LIMITED

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated inflation adjusted financial statements of TSL Limited and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), as set out on pages 12 to 31, which comprise the interim condensed consolidated inflation adjusted statement of financial position as at 30 April 2020 and the related interim condensed consolidated inflation adjusted statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the interim condensed inflation adjusted statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed inflation adjusted statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended and explanatory notes.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated inflation adjusted financial information in accordance with the Internal Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is to express a review conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated inflation adjusted financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for adverse review conclusion

The Group applied the United States Dollar (US\$) as its functional currency for the period 1 November 2018 to 22 February 2019 and the Zimbabwe Dollars (ZWL) for the period 23 February 2019 to 31 October 2019. In order to comply with Statutory Instrument 33 of 2019, issued on 22 February 2019, the Group changed its functional currency with effect from this date. We however believe that the change in currency occurred prior to that date. The consolidated financial statements are presented in ZWL.

Zimbabwe witnessed significant monetary and exchange control policy changes in 2016 and increasingly through to 2019. The Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe (RBZ) together with the Ministry of Finance and Economic Development promulgated a series of exchange control operational guidelines and compliance frameworks during this period. Specifically, there was a requirement for banks to separate out FCA RTGS Accounts from the FCA Nostro US\$ Accounts during October 2018. Although the rate was legally pegged at 1:1, multiple pricing practices and other transactions observed and reported publicly indicated exchange rates other than 1:1 between RTGS and the US\$ amounts.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW CONCLUSION – continued

In February 2019 there was a Monetary Policy statement which introduced the RTGS Dollar (RTG\$) and the interbank foreign exchange market. Furthermore, Statutory Instrument 142 of 2019 specified that for all domestic transactions, the Zimbabwe Dollar (which comprises RTGS\$, Bond notes and Bond Coins) was the sole legal tender effective 24 June 2019.

These events triggered the need for the Group to assess whether there was a change in functional currency (from US\$ to RTGS/ZWL) and to determine an appropriate spot rate as required by IAS 21.

We believe that events in the market and subsequent promulgation of the ZWL as a formal currency supports that there was a change in functional currency from US\$ to ZWL and that transactions in the market indicated a different rate between the two currencies despite the legal 1:1 ZWL: US\$ exchange rate and this occurred effective 1 October 2018.

Accordingly, the consolidated inflation adjusted financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 October 2018 included balances and transactions denominated in US\$ that were not converted to ZWL at a ZWL: US\$ exchange rate that reflected the economic substance of its value as required by IFRS.

Management prospectively applied the change in functional currency from USD to ZWL from 23 February 2019, which we disagreed with. The correct approach would have been a retrospective restatement as a prior period error in terms of International Financial Reporting Standards – IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Therefore, we issued an adverse opinion for the year ended 31 October 2019 as management had not restated the opening balances to resolve the matters as;

- All corresponding numbers were misstated on the inflation adjusted Statements of Financial Position, Profit or Loss, Cash Flows and Changes in Equity as well as possible effects on the comparability, and
- The inflation adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss, Cash Flows and Changes in Equity were misstated due to incorrect opening balances. Further, many elements on the Statement of Financial position were misstated as they still comprised of amounts from opening balances;
- Inflation adjustments per IAS29 - Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies were applied on incorrect base numbers due to the non-compliance with IAS 21 / IAS 8 as described above.

We did not quantify the portions affected by the above matters due to two further issues for which we modified our audit report which resulted in virtually all amounts being incorrectly stated as follows:

- The interbank exchange rate used to translate foreign denominated transactions and balances from 23 February 2019 to 31 October 2019 did not meet the IAS 21 definition of a spot rate.
- The valuation of investment properties, freehold land and buildings was not appropriate given the use of USD inputs and resultant translation to ZWL.

The above matters which gave rise to the adverse opinion in the prior year have not been corrected as required by IAS 8, our review conclusion on the inflation adjusted consolidated financial information for the period ended 30 April 2020 is therefore modified for the following reasons;

- All corresponding numbers remain misstated on the inflation adjusted Statement of Financial Position (except for interest bearing loans and borrowings, and bank overdraft), Cash Flows Profit or Loss and Changes in Equity, this also impacts comparability of the current period's figures,

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW CONCLUSION - continued

- As opening balances enter into the determination of cash flows and performance, our half year conclusion is modified in respect of the impact of this matter on the Statement of Cash Flows, Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Changes in Equity.

In addition to the impacts on the corresponding numbers, half year performance and cash-flows the matter continues to impact the balances on the inflation adjusted Statement of Financial Position as many of these still comprise of amounts from opening balances.


The above matters relating to the interbank rates and valuation of properties also continue in the current period and therefore also continue to result in virtually all amounts on the Statement of Financial Position being misstated in combination with the above matters. The effect cannot be quantified owing to the degree of modifications and their combined interaction and primarily that appropriate alternate spot rates cannot be determined.

The effects of the above departures from IFRS are material and pervasive to the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Adverse review conclusion

In view of the matters described in the preceding paragraphs, the inflation-adjusted interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The engagement partner on the review audit resulting in this review conclusion report on the interim condensed consolidated financial information is Mr Fungai Kuipa (PAAB Practicing Certificate Number 335).



Ernst & Young
Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)
Registered Public Auditors

Harare

16 July 2020